


  SUBMITTAL PROCEDURES 
  Revised 3/23/06; modified 12/30/15 

 

00500 - 22 St. Francois County Davis Crossing Bridge– Smith & Co. # P140091 
 

  NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS 
 
Sealed bids, addressed to St. Francois County Commission, 1 West Liberty St.; Annex Bldg, Suite 301 Farmington, MO 63640 
for the proposed work will be received by The Presiding Commissioner until 10:00 A.M. (prevailing local time) on January 
12, 2016, at the office of The Presiding Commissioner, St. Francois County Courthouse, 1 West Liberty St.; Annex Bldg, Suite 
301,  Farmington MO 63640 and at that time will be publicly opened.  Bids should be delivered to:  St. Francois County 
Commission, 1 West Liberty St.; Annex Bldg, Suite 301, Farmington, MO 63640.   
 
(1) PROPOSED WORK:  The proposed work, hereinafter called the work, includes:  
 
Replacement of existing multi-span crossing with a two span pre-stressed box beam bridge 
  
(2) COMPLIANCE WITH CONTRACT PROVISIONS:  The bidder, having examined and being familiar with the local 
conditions affecting the work, and with the contract, contract documents, including the Missouri Highways and 
Transportation Commission's "Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway Construction (2011), including Supplemental 
Specifications to 2011 Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway Construction – April 1, 2015”, their revisions, and the 
request for bid, including appendices, the special provisions and plans, hereby proposes to furnish all labor, materials, 
equipment, services, etc., required for the performance and completion of the work.  All references are to the Missouri 
Standard Specifications for Highway Construction, as revised, unless otherwise noted. 
 
The following documents are available on the Missouri Department of Transportation web page at www.modot.mo.gov under 
"Business with MoDOT" “Standards and Specifications”.  The effective version shall be determined by the letting date of the 
project. 
 
   General Provisions & Supplemental Specifications  
   
These supplemental bidding documents contain all current revisions to the bound printed versions and have important legal 
consequences.  It shall be conclusively presumed that they are in the bidder's possession, and they have been reviewed and used 
by the bidder in the preparation of any bid submitted on this project.   
 
Please note that within the above-listed documents, the term “Commission” shall be replaced with the term, “The St. Francois 
County Commission”, and the term “Engineer” is a reference to the Engineer of Record from S.H. Smith & Co., Inc. 
 
(3) PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE:  If the bid is accepted, the bidder agrees that work shall be diligently prosecuted at 
such rate and in such manner as, in the judgment of the engineer, is necessary for the completion of the work within the time 
specified as follows in accordance with Sec 108:  
 
 Calendar Days:  130 Calendar Days 

 Completion Date:  December 31, 2016 

        
(4) LIQUIDATED DAMAGES:  The bidder agrees that, should the bidder fail to complete the work in the time specified or 
such additional time as may be allowed by the engineer under the contract, the amount of liquidated damages to be recovered 
in accordance with Sec 108 shall be as follows:  
 
 Liquidated damages per day calendar day past Completion Date: $700.00 
 
(5) BID GUARANTY: The bidder shall submit a Bid Guaranty meeting the requirements of Section 102 of the Missouri 
Standard Specifications for Highway Construction.  The project bid bond form is included in the bid book.  The bidder shall 
mark the box below to identify the type of Bid Guaranty.  
 

 Paper Bid Bond 
 Cashier’s Check 

 
 



   REQUISITE DOCUMENTS 
  Revised 3/23/06; modified 12/30/15 

St. Francois County Davis Crossing Bridge– Smith & Co. # P140091 00500 - 27 

BASIS OF BIDS 

PART 1 - GENERAL 
1. GENERAL 

A. The basis of bids is a general description of the work and materials which shall be included in the bid items listed 
on the bid proposal.  Bid item prices shall generally reflect the scope of work described below.  It shall be 
understood by the bidder that the total bid price listed on the bid proposal shall represent total compensation for 
the entire project based on the estimated quantities given.  Due to the complex nature of this project, some 
overlap of work items is inevitable and some minor items may not be included below.  It is the contractors 
responsibility to be sure that all work items are included in his/her bid prices. 

B. Payment after the award of the contract will be based on the number of units completed for unit price items or on 
the percentage of each lump sum item for the work that has been completed or as outlined I the specifications.  
Payment will not be made for items that have not been complete. 

2. LIST OF BID ITEMS 
A. Item No. 1 – Clearing and Grubbing (Section 201): 

1. This item shall consist of all labor, equipment and materials necessary for the clearing, grubbing, removing 
and disposing of vegetation within the limits of right of way and easements for site preparation necessary to 
provide a complete and functional project as outlined on the project plans and in the Missouri Standard 
Specifications for Highway Construction 2011, including Supplemental Specifications to 2011 Missouri 
Standard Specifications for Highway Construction – April 1, 2015. 
2. Method of Payment: Acre. 

B. Item No. 2 – Class A Excavation (Section 203): 
1. Description: This item shall consist of all labor, equipment and materials associated with the excavation of 
soil at the slopes of the bridge and adjacent channel banks. This item also consist of the removal and disposal 
of excess material including rock, abandoned pavement, and any other items necessary to provide a complete 
and functional project as outlined on the project plans and in the Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway 
Construction 2011, including Supplemental Specifications to 2011 Missouri Standard Specifications for 
Highway Construction – April 1, 2015. 
2. Method of Payment: Cubic Yard. 

C. Item No. 3 – Construction Signs (JSP) 
1. This item shall consist of all labor, equipment and materials associated with the installation and use of 
construction signs as outlined on the project plans and in the Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway 
Construction 2011, including Supplemental Specifications to 2011 Missouri Standard Specifications for 
Highway Construction – April 1, 2015. 
2. Method of Payment: Each. 

D. Item No. 4 – Type III Barricade (Section 903) 
1. This item shall consist of all labor, equipment and materials associated with the installation and use of type 
3 moveable barricades as outlined on the project plans and in the Missouri Standard Specifications for 
Highway Construction 2011, including Supplemental Specifications to 2011 Missouri Standard Specifications 
for Highway Construction – April 1, 2015. 
2. Method of Payment: Each.  

E. Item No. 5 – Embankment Compacted in Place (Section 203): 
1. Description: This item shall consist of all labor, equipment and materials associated with the placement of 
embankment for roadway approaches and side slopes necessary to provide a complete and functional project as 
outlined on the project plans and in the Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway Construction 2011 
including Supplemental Specifications to 2011 Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway Construction – 
April 1, 2015. 
2. Method of Payment: Cubic Yard. 

F. Item No. 6 – Asphalt Pavement (Section 401): 
1. This item shall consist of all labor, equipment and materials associated with the placement of 4” asphalt 
pavement consisting of 2 ½” of Bituminous Base and 1 ½” of BP-1, including milling and wedging into 
existing pavement, width and depth transitions, as outlined on the project plans and in the Missouri Standard 
Specifications for Highway Construction 2011, including Supplemental Specifications to 2011 Missouri 
Standard Specifications for Highway Construction – April 1, 2015. 

2. Method of Payment: Square Yard. 



  SUBMITTAL PROCEDURES 
  Revised 3/23/06; modified 12/30/15 

 

00500 - 28 St. Francois County Davis Crossing Bridge– Smith & Co. # P140091 
 

G. Item No. 7 – Type 1 Aggregate for Base (6” Thick) (Section 304): 
1. This item shall consist of all labor, equipment and materials associated with the placement of Type 1 
aggregate for base as outlined on the project plans and in the Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway 
Construction 2011, including Supplemental Specifications to 2011 Missouri Standard Specifications for 
Highway Construction – April 1, 2015. 
2. Method of Payment: Square Yard. 

H. Item No. 8 – Five Strand High-Tensile Barbed Wire Fence (JSP): 
1. This item shall consist of all labor, equipment and materials associated with providing and installing 
sections of five strand high tensile barbed wire fence, including the fence corner sections, as outlined on the 
project plans and in the Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway Construction 2011, including 
Supplemental Specifications to 2011 Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway Construction – April 1, 
2015. 
2. Method of Payment: Acre. 

I. Item No. 9 – Seeding and Mulching (Division 800): 
1. This item shall consist of all labor, equipment and materials associated with the site restoration by seeding 
and mulching as outlined on the project plans and in the Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway 
Construction 2011, including Supplemental Specifications to 2011 Missouri Standard Specifications for 
Highway Construction – April 1, 2015. 
2. Method of Payment: Acre. 

J. Item No. 10 – Mobilization (Section 618): 
1. This item shall consist of all preparatory work and operation necessary to start work on this project except 
as provided in separate pay items and shall be made payable to the contractor according to the Missouri 
Standard Specifications for Highway Construction 2011, including Supplemental Specifications to 2011 
Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway Construction – April 1, 2015. 
2. Method of Payment: Lump Sum. 

K. Item No. 11 – Removal of Bridge (Section 216): 
1. This item shall consist of all labor, equipment and materials associated with the removal of the existing 
bridge from the project area as outlined on the project plans and in the Missouri Standard Specifications for 
Highway Construction 2011, including Supplemental Specifications to 2011 Missouri Standard Specifications 
for Highway Construction – April 1, 2015. 
2. Method of Payment: Lump Sum. 

L. Item No. 12 – Type C Berm (Section 806): 
1. This item shall consist of all labor, equipment and materials associated with the installation of Type C Berm 
for sediment and erosion control as outlined on the project plans and in the Missouri Standard Specifications 
for Highway Construction 2011, including Supplemental Specifications to 2011 Missouri Standard 
Specifications for Highway Construction – April 1, 2015. 
2. Method of Payment: Linear Foot. 

M. Item No. 13 – Class 1 Excavation (Section 206): 
1. This item shall consist of all labor, equipment and materials necessary for excavating for the foundations of 
all structures, the removing and disposing of all excavated material, the backfilling around the completed 
structures necessary to provide a complete and functional project as outlined on the project plans and in the 
Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway Construction 2011, including Supplemental Specifications to 
2011 Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway Construction – April 1, 2015. 
2. Method of Payment: Cubic Yard. 

N. Item No. 14 – Separation Geotextile (Section 624): 
1. This item shall consist of all labor, equipment and materials associated with the placement of woven 
geotextile fabric as outlined on the project plans and in the Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway 
Construction 2011, including Supplemental Specifications to 2011 Missouri Standard Specifications for 
Highway Construction – April 1, 2015. 
2. Method of Payment: Square Yard. 

 

 

 



   REQUISITE DOCUMENTS 
  Revised 3/23/06; modified 12/30/15 

St. Francois County Davis Crossing Bridge– Smith & Co. # P140091 00500 - 29 

 

O. Item No. 15 – Type 2 Rock Blanket (Section 611): 
1. This item shall consist of all labor, equipment and materials associated with the transportation and supply of 
Type 2 Rock Blanket to the project site, and installation and placement of Type 2 Rock Blanket on the channel 
slopes as outlined in the project plans and in the Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway Construction 
2011, including Supplemental Specifications to 2011 Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway 
Construction – April 1, 2015. 
2. Method of Payment: Square Yard. 

P. Item No. 16 – Type 5 Compacted Granular Fill (Section 304): 
1. This item shall consist of all labor, equipment and materials associated with the installation of Type 5 
Granular Fill as outlined on the project plans and in the Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway 
Construction 2011, including Supplemental Specifications to 2011 Missouri Standard Specifications for 
Highway Construction – April 1, 2015. 
2. Method of Payment: Cubic Yard.       

Q. Item No. 17 – Type III Object Marker (Section 903): 
1. This item shall consist of all labor, equipment and materials associated with the installation of Type III 
object markers as outlined on the project plans and in the Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway 
Construction 2011, including Supplemental Specifications to 2011 Missouri Standard Specifications for 
Highway Construction – April 1, 2015. 
2. Method of Payment: Each. 

R. Item No. 18 – 36” Drilled Shaft (Section 701): 
1. This item shall consist of all labor, equipment and materials associated with the installation of 36” Drilled 
Shafts as outlined on the project plans and in the Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway Construction 
2011, including Supplemental Specifications to 2011 Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway 
Construction – April 1, 2015. 
2. Method of Payment: Linear Foot. 

S. Item No. 19 – 30” Rock Socket (Section 701): 
1. This item shall consist of all labor, equipment and materials associated with the installation of 36” Drilled 
Shafts as outlined on the project plans and in the Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway Construction 
2011, including Supplemental Specifications to 2011 Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway 
Construction – April 1, 2015. 
2. Method of Payment: Linear Foot. 

T. Item No. 20 – 30” Cast-In-Place Concrete Column (Section 701): 
1. This item shall consist of all labor, equipment and materials associated with the installation of 30” CIP 
Columns as outlined on the project plans and in the Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway 
Construction 2011, including Supplemental Specifications to 2011 Missouri Standard Specifications for 
Highway Construction – April 1, 2015. 
2. Method of Payment: Linear Foot. 

U. Item No. 21 – Foundation Inspection Holes (Section 701): 
1. This item shall consist of all labor, equipment and materials associated with Foundation Inspection Holes as 
outlined on the project plans and in the Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway Construction 2011, 
including Supplemental Specifications to 2011 Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway Construction – 
April 1, 2015. 
2. Method of Payment: Linear Foot. 

V. Item No. 22 – Sonic Logging Testing (Section 701): 
1. This item shall consist of all labor, equipment and materials associated with Sonic Logging Testing as 
outlined on the project plans and in the Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway Construction 2011, 
including Supplemental Specifications to 2011 Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway Construction – 
April 1, 2015. 
2. Method of Payment: Each. 

 

 

 



  SUBMITTAL PROCEDURES 
  Revised 3/23/06; modified 12/30/15 

 

00500 - 30 St. Francois County Davis Crossing Bridge– Smith & Co. # P140091 
 

W. Item No. 23 – Class B-1 Concrete (Substructure) (Section 703): 
1. This item shall consist of all material, equipment and labor associated with the placement of concrete 
abutments as outlined on the project plans and in the Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway 
Construction 2011, including Supplemental Specifications to 2011 Missouri Standard Specifications for 
Highway Construction – April 1, 2015. 
2. Method of Payment: Cubic Yard. 

X. Item No. 24 – Class B-2 Concrete (Superstructure Concrete on Box Beams) (Section 703): 
1. This item shall consist of all labor, equipment and materials, including reinforcement, concrete and all items 
associated with the installation of concrete wearing surface with a minimum of 5 inches thick in the center of 
the span, with the thickness at the end of the span equaling 5 inches plus the camber of the beam and any 
minor beam irregularities.  Concrete for abutment backwall is incidental to concrete wearing surface.  
Concrete wearing surfaces shall conform to Section 505 of the Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway 
Construction 2011, including Supplemental Specifications to 2011 Missouri Standard Specifications for 
Highway Construction - April 1, 2015 and vibratory screeds will be required and shall be governed by Section 
505.10. 
2. Method of Payment: Square Yard. 

Y. Item No. 25 – Prestressed Concrete Box Beam, 27”x 48” (Section 705): 
1. This item shall consist of all labor, equipment and materials, including bearing pads, associated with the 
installation of prestressed concrete deck beams as outlined on the project plans and in the Missouri Standard 
Specifications for Highway Construction 2011, including Supplemental Specifications to 2011 Missouri 
Standard Specifications for Highway Construction – April 1, 2015. 
2. Method of Payment: Square Foot. 

Z. Item No. 26 – Reinforcing Steel (Rock Sockets and Drilled Shafts) (Section 706): 
1. This item shall consist of all labor, equipment and materials associated with the installation of reinforcing 
steel for rock sockets and drilled shafts as outlined on the project plans and in the Missouri Standard 
Specifications for Highway Construction 2011, including Supplemental Specifications to 2011 Missouri 
Standard Specifications for Highway Construction – April 1, 2015. 
2. Method of Payment: Pound. 

AA. Item No. 27 – Reinforcing Steel (Reinforced Bents) (Section 706): 
1. This item shall consist of all labor, equipment and materials associated with the installation of reinforcing 
steel for concrete abutments and bents as outlined on the project plans and in the Missouri Standard 
Specifications for Highway Construction 2011, including Supplemental Specifications to 2011 Missouri 
Standard Specifications for Highway Construction – April 1, 2015. 
2. Method of Payment: Pound. 

BB. Item No. 28 – Vertical Drain at End Bent (Section 715): 
1. This item shall consist of all labor, equipment and materials associated with the installation of vertical drain 
at end bents as outlined on the project plans and in the Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway 
Construction 2011, including Supplemental Specifications to 2011 Missouri Standard Specifications for 
Highway Construction – April 1, 2015. 
2. Method of Payment: Each. 

CC. Item No. 29 – Thrie Beam Guard Rail (Bridge) (Section 713): 
1. This item shall consist of all labor, equipment and materials associated with the installation of steel thrie 
beam guard rails as outlined on the project plans and in the Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway 
Construction 2011, including Supplemental Specifications to 2011 Missouri Standard Specifications for 
Highway Construction – April 1, 2015. 
2. Method of Payment: Linear Foot. 

DD. Item No. 30 – Transition Section (Thrie Beam to W Rail) (Section 606): 
1. This item shall consist of all labor, equipment and materials associated with the installation of steel guard 
rail transition sections as outlined on the project plans and in the Missouri Standard Specifications for 
Highway Construction 2011, including Supplemental Specifications to 2011 Missouri Standard Specifications 
for Highway Construction – April 1, 2015. 
2. Method of Payment: Each.  

EE. Item No. 31 –End Anchor Section (Section 606): 
1. This item shall consist of all labor, equipment and materials associated with the installation of end anchor 
sections as outlined on the project plans and in the Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway Construction 



   REQUISITE DOCUMENTS 
  Revised 3/23/06; modified 12/30/15 

St. Francois County Davis Crossing Bridge– Smith & Co. # P140091 00500 - 31 

2011, including Supplemental Specifications to 2011 Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway 
Construction – April 1, 2015. 
2. Method of Payment: Each.  

FF. Item No. 32 – End Section (Thrie Beam) (Section 606): 
1. This item shall consist of all labor, equipment and materials associated with the installation of steel guard 
rail end sections for thrie beam guard rail as outlined on the project plans and in the Missouri Standard 
Specifications for Highway Construction 2011, including Supplemental Specifications to 2011 Missouri 
Standard Specifications for Highway Construction – April 1, 2015. 
2. Method of Payment: Each.  

GG. Item No. 33 – End Section (W Beam) (Section 606): 
1. This item shall consist of all labor, equipment and materials associated with the installation of steel guard 
rail end sections for W beam guard rail as outlined on the project plans and in the Missouri Standard 
Specifications for Highway Construction 2011, including Supplemental Specifications to 2011 Missouri 
Standard Specifications for Highway Construction – April 1, 2015. 
2. Method of Payment: Each.  

  



  SUBMITTAL PROCEDURES 
  Revised 3/23/06; modified 12/30/15 

 

00500 - 34 St. Francois County Davis Crossing Bridge– Smith & Co. # P140091 
 

ITEMIZED BID:  THE BIDDER SHOULD COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING SECTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH SEC 
102.7.  THE BIDDER PROPOSES TO FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, SERVICES, ETC. 
REQUIRED FOR THE PERFORMANCE AND COMPLETION OF THE WORK, AS FOLLOWS: 

BID SCHEDULE 

 

Bid Items 
       

ITEM DESCRIPTION 
UNIT

S 
 QTY  UNIT COST   SUBTOTAL 

 Roadway Items    
 

   
1 CLEARING AND GRUBBING AC  0.2  $  $ 
2 CLASS A EXCAVATION CY  74  $  $ 
3 CONSRUCTION SIGNS EA  4  $  $ 
4 TYPE III BARRICADE EA  4  $  $ 
5 EMBANKMENT COMPACTED IN PLACE CY  436  $  $ 
6 ASPHALT PAVEMENT SY  1030  $  $ 

7 
TYPE 1 AGGREGATE FOR BASE(6" 
Thick) SY  1008 

 
$ 

 
$ 

8 
FIVE STRAND HIGH-TENSILE BARBED 
WIRE FENCE LF  72 

 
$ 

 
$ 

9 SEEDING AND MULCHING AC  0.2  $  $ 

 Bridge Items         
10 MOBILIZATION LS  1  $  $ 
11 REMOVAL OF BRIDGE LS  1  $  $ 
12 TYPE C BERM LF  180  $  $ 
13 CLASS 1 EXCAVATION CY  21  $  $ 
14 SEPERATION GEOTEXTILE SY  430  $  $ 
15 TYPE 2 ROCK BLANKET SY  320  $  $ 
16 TYPE 5 COMPACTED GRANULAR FILL CY  46  $  $ 
17 TYPE III OBJECT MARKER EA  4  $  $ 
18 36" DRILLED SHAFT LF  48  $  $ 
19 30" ROCK SOCKET LF  36  $  $ 
20 30" CIP COLUMN LF  18  $  $ 
21 FOUNDATION INSPECTION HOLES LF  60  $  $ 
22 SONIC LOGGING TESTING EA  6  $  $ 
23 CLASS B-1 CONCRETE (Substructure) CY  28.5  $  $ 

24 
CLASS B-2 CONCRETE (Superstructure 
Concrete on Box Beams) SY  288 

 
$ 

 
$ 

25 
PRESTRESSED CONCRETE BOX BEAM 
(27"x48") SF  2544 

 
$ 

 
$ 

26 
REINFORCING STEEL(Rock 
Sockets/Drilled Shafts/Columns) LB  6992 

 
$ 

 
$ 

27 REINFORCING STEEL(Reinforced Bents) LB  9453  $  $ 
28 VERTICAL DRAIN AT END BENTS EA  2  $  $ 
29 THRIE BEAM GUARD RAIL (Bridge)             LF  239  $  $ 



   REQUISITE DOCUMENTS 
  Revised 3/23/06; modified 12/30/15 

St. Francois County Davis Crossing Bridge– Smith & Co. # P140091 00500 - 35 

30 
TRANSITION SECTION                                 
(Thrie Beam to W Rail) EA  2 

 
$ 

 
$ 

31 END ANCHOR SECTION  EA  2  $  $ 
32 END SECTION (Thrie Beam)  EA  2  $  $ 
33 END SECTION (W Beam) EA  2  $  $ 

 

 

 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                TOTAL CONTRACT PRICE:   $   

     

(in words) 

By     

(signature)   

   
 














